21 LC 123 0053

Senate Resolution 70

By: Senators Rhett of the 33rd, Jones II of the 22nd and Parent of the 42nd

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Reverend John H. and First Lady Maudriella Mason; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Reverend John H. and First Lady Maudriella Mason have demonstrated their
- 4 commitment to teaching the Gospel, witnessing Christ through word and deed, and
- 5 addressing the physical, psychological, intellectual, and spiritual needs of others; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Reverend John H. and Maudriella Mason currently serve as senior pastor and
- 7 first lady, respectively, at Providence Community Baptist Church in Marietta, Georgia,
- 8 where their faithful leadership has continued since 2001; and
- 9 WHEREAS, in these various God-given roles, they have counseled, consoled, mentored,
- 10 motivated, taught, and touched the lives of many; and
- WHEREAS, their vision and direction have helped Providence Community Baptist Church
- 12 grow in size and influence, uplifting the community like the light of Bethlehem and serving
- as a spiritual leader and place for fellowship; and

21 LC 123 0053

14 WHEREAS, through their innovative leadership, the church has continued to implement

- 15 ministries and programs that nurture the growth of the community; and
- 16 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that these enduring examples of God's
- 17 message of peace and love be recognized and congratulated for their innumerable good
- works rendered on behalf of persons in need.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 20 recognize and commend Reverend John H. and First Lady Maudriella Mason for their service
- 21 to Providence Community Baptist Church and extend best wishes for many more years of
- 22 successful fellowship and leadership.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 24 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Reverend John H.
- and First Lady Maudriella Mason.